



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7008 OF 2021  
IN ARBA/30/2021**

GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION THR EXECUTIVE ENGINEER JAYAKWADI  
VERSUS  
S. S. DESHMUKH

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Sudhir Govind Bhalerao  
Advocate for Respondent : Mr. Amol K. Gawali

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7007 OF 2021  
IN ARBA/29/2021**

GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION AURANGABAD THR EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
JAYAKWADI  
VERSUS  
S.S. DESHMUKH

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Sudhir Govind Bhalerao  
Advocate for Respondent : Mr. Amol K. Gawali

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7009 OF 2021  
IN ARBA/31/2021**

GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION THR EXECUTIVE ENGINEER JAYAKWADI  
VERSUS  
S. S. DESHMUKH

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Sudhir Govind Bhalerao  
Advocate for Respondent : Mr. Amol K. Gawali

...

**CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.**

**DATE : 08.05.2026**

**PER COURT:**



. In view of dismissal of the Arbitration Appeals, Civil Application No.7007 of 2021, Civil Application No.7008 of 2021 and Civil Application No.7009 of 2021 are also disposed of.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.]

marathe